
 
 
TempLog & RH/TempLog  
User Guide 
Seventh Edition 
First Print 
Printed in July 2006 
 





Contents 

Using the Guide .............................................................................. 17 
Chapter 1 OaktonLog ................................................................... 19 

1.1. Overview......................................................................... 20 
1.2. Getting Started ................................................................ 21 
1.3. Working with OaktonLog ............................................... 22 
1.3.1. Data Displays............................................................... 22 

1. Current data ........................................................... 22 
2. Minimum and maximum values ............................ 22 



3. Status messages...................................................... 26 
1.3.2. Working Modes............................................................ 28 
1.3.3. OaktonLog’s Connections............................................ 29 

1. Connect OaktonLog to a computer ........................ 30 
2. Connect OaktonLog to an external sensor.............. 32 

1.3.4. Sleep Mode .................................................................. 32 
1.3.5. Replacing the Battery ................................................... 35 

1.4. Working with the MicroLab Software............................. 38 
1.4.1. Installation.................................................................... 38 

1. System Requirements............................................. 38 
2. Install the Software ................................................ 39 

1.4.2. Overview...................................................................... 41 
1.4.3. Getting Started ............................................................. 42 

1. Download data ....................................................... 42 



2. Save data................................................................ 43 
3. Open files............................................................... 45 
4. Display properties .................................................. 46 
5. Print a graph........................................................... 47 
6. Print a table............................................................ 47 

1.4.4. View the Data .............................................................. 49 
1. Display options ...................................................... 49 
2. Graph ..................................................................... 49 
3. Table ...................................................................... 50 
4. Data Map ............................................................... 51 
5. The Cursor ............................................................. 53 
6. Zooming and Panning............................................ 54 
7. Crop the data.......................................................... 58 
8. Format the graph.................................................... 59 
9. Display alarm levels............................................... 60 
10. Change the temperature units................................. 61 



11. Export data to Excel............................................... 61 
12. Copy the graph as a picture.................................... 62 

1.4.5. Program OaktonLog..................................................... 62 
1. Setup ...................................................................... 62 
2. Saving setup........................................................... 72 
3. Start recording........................................................ 73 
4. Stop recording........................................................ 74 
5. Sensor calibration................................................... 74 

Calibration password ....................................... 75 
Humidity calibration ........................................ 76 
Temperature calibration................................... 80 

6. Defining a custom sensor ....................................... 81 
7. Communication setup ............................................ 84 

1.4.6. Automatic Daily Download.......................................... 86 
1. Prepare the OaktonLog. ......................................... 86 
2. Automatic download .............................................. 90 



3. Manual transmission .............................................. 91 
4. Viewing Daily Download data and status .............. 91 

1.4.7. Toolbar Buttons ........................................................... 93 
1. Main (upper) toolbar.............................................. 93 
2. Graph (lower) toolbar ............................................ 95 

Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus ........................................................... 97 
2.1. Overview......................................................................... 98 
2.1.1. MicroLab Plus Default Window Layout .................... 100 

2.2. Getting Started .............................................................. 102 
2.2.1. Installation ................................................................. 102 

1. System Requirements .......................................... 102 
2. Install the Software .............................................. 103 

2.2.2. Setup the OaktonLog Plus System ............................. 105 



2.2.3. Saving Data ................................................................ 106 
2.2.4. Activate Sound Alarm................................................ 108 
2.2.5. E-mail Alarm Notification.......................................... 109 
2.2.6. Change the Temperature Units................................... 110 
2.2.7. Display Properties ...................................................... 111 

2.3. Online Mode.................................................................. 112 
2.3.1. Display Options.......................................................... 112 
2.3.2. Meters View............................................................... 113 
2.3.3. Multiple Graphs View................................................ 115 

1. The Cursor ........................................................... 117 
2. Zooming............................................................... 117 
3. Autoscale ............................................................. 118 
4. The stretch/compress axis tool ............................. 118 
5. Panning ................................................................ 119 



6. Display alarm levels............................................. 120 
2.3.4. Cradle Map ................................................................ 120 

1. Setting up the Cradle Map ................................... 121 
Add icons....................................................... 122 
Load a picture ................................................ 123 
Lock Cradle Map........................................... 124 

2.4. Offline Mode................................................................. 125 
2.4.1. Offline Screen ............................................................ 125 
2.4.2. Open Files .................................................................. 125 
2.4.3. Print............................................................................ 127 

1. Print a graph......................................................... 127 
2. Print a table.......................................................... 127 

2.4.4. Graph Display ............................................................ 129 
1. Graph ................................................................... 129 



2. The Cursor ........................................................... 129 
3. Zooming and Panning .......................................... 130 

Manual Scaling .............................................. 130 
Autoscale ....................................................... 132 
Default Zooming............................................ 132 

4. Crop the data ........................................................ 134 
5. Format the graph .................................................. 134 
6. Copy the graph as a picture.................................. 135 

2.4.5. Export Data to Excel .................................................. 136 
2.5. Program OaktonLog...................................................... 137 
2.5.1. Setup .......................................................................... 137 
2.5.2. Auto setup .................................................................. 146 
2.5.3. Saving setup ............................................................... 149 
2.5.4. Defining a custom sensor ........................................... 150 



2.5.5. Sensor Calibration...................................................... 152 
1. Calibration password ........................................... 152 
2. Humidity calibration ............................................ 154 
3. Temperature calibration ....................................... 157 

2.5.6. Communication Setup................................................ 158 
2.6. Toolbar Buttons............................................................. 160 
2.6.1. Main (Upper) Toolbar................................................ 160 
2.6.2. Graph (Lower) Toolbar .............................................. 163 
2.6.3. Cradle Map (Lower) Toolbar ..................................... 165 

Chapter 3 The Cradle.................................................................. 166 
3.1. OaktonLog Cradle Line................................................. 167 

1. Alarm Cradle ....................................................... 167 
2. Wireless Cradle with Alarm................................. 167 



3.2. Operating the Cradle ..................................................... 168 
3.3. Replace the Battery ....................................................... 171 
3.4. Screw Terminals............................................................ 172 

Chapter 4 The Receiver .............................................................. 178 
4.1. Overview....................................................................... 178 
4.2. Getting Started............................................................... 178 
4.2.1. Locating the Receiver................................................. 178 
4.2.2. Receiver Layout ......................................................... 179 
4.2.3. Powering the Receiver ............................................... 180 
4.2.4. Connecting the Antenna ............................................. 180 



4.3. LED Indicators.............................................................. 181 
4.4. Beeper ........................................................................... 182 

Chapter 5 External Magnet Antenna .......................................... 183 
5.1. Connecting the Antenna to the Receiver ....................... 185 
5.2. Connecting the Antenna to the Cradle........................... 185 
5.3. Preparing the Cradle to work with the External Antenna186 

Chapter 6 External Sensors......................................................... 190 
6.1. Temperature -50°C to 100°C ........................................ 190 
6.2. Temperature -10°C to 10°C .......................................... 191 



6.3. Temperature -100°C to 120°C PT100 Adapter.............. 192 
6.4. Voltage Sensor .............................................................. 193 
6.5. Current Sensor............................................................... 194 
6.6. pH Sensor ...................................................................... 195 
6.7. Contact Adapter............................................................. 195 

Specifications................................................................................ 197 
OaktonLog................................................................................ 197 
OaktonLog Cradle .................................................................... 200 
OaktonLog Plus Receiver ......................................................... 203 



Software ................................................................................... 205 
Hardware .................................................................................. 209 

Appendix A: Figures..................................................................... 210 
Index ................................................................................... 211 
 
 





  How to use this Guide 

  17 

Using the Guide 
OaktonLog is a compact data logger used to monitor the 
temperature and humidity of perishable goods.   It can also be 
connected to external sensors in order to monitor additional 
parameters, and can be mounted onto a cradle for use with the 
Sound Alarm feature as well as the wireless Daily Download tool. 
 
OaktonLog Plus is a sophisticated data logging system, which can 
remotely monitor up to 200 OaktonLogs simultaneously. 
 Chapter 1 of this guide details the operation procedures for  
OaktonLog as a stand-alone device, as well as how to work with its 
software program, MicroLab.  
If you are using the wireless OaktonLog Plus system read  Chapter 
2, which details the setup and operation of the wireless OaktonLog 



How to use this Guide   

18 

Plus system, while  Chapter 3 deals with using OaktonLog together 
with a cradle.  Chapter 4 covers connecting your OaktonLog to a 
receiver,  Chapter 5 explains the use of external antenna, and 
 Chapter 6 deals with connecting it to external sensors.



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  19 

Chapter 1 OaktonLog 
 

 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

20 

1.1. Overview 
OaktonLog can be used as a stand-alone device to monitor 
temperature and humidity levels. All viewing, exporting and 
printing of the data obtained is done with just two keys. OaktonLog 
continuously displays the most recent recordings, along with the 
maximum and minimum values for a selected time interval. Users 
can also define minimum and maximum alarm levels for a specific 
shipment, and the display screen will begin to flash if either level is 
breached. 
(Instructions for using the Sound Alarm feature can be found in 
section  3.1.1) 
The data stored by OaktonLog can be downloaded to any computer 
for further viewing and analysis using the MicroLab software, and 
can be exported to a spreadsheet. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  21 

1.2. Getting Started 
In order to save battery life, OaktonLog is shipped in Stop Mode. 
This means that before you can start recording, you must first 
connect OaktonLog to the PC and set it up with the accompanying 
software. To set up OaktonLog with the MicroLab software, refer 
to section  1.4. 
Once OaktonLog receives the setup command, it begins logging 
the data immediately. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

22 

1.3. Working with OaktonLog 

1.3.1. Data Displays 

1. Current data 
When OaktonLog is recording, the data from the sensors is 
displayed alternately. The data obtained from external sensors is 
displayed with a small EXT symbol. 
When OaktonLog stores the data, the LCD display briefly changes 
to a “double dash” (- -) symbol. 

2. Minimum and maximum values 
You can display minimum and maximum values for any hour from 
the last 24 hours and for any day from the last 30 days by using 
OaktonLog’s left and right keys: 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  23 

Viewing Min. and Max Values in the Last 1-24 Hours 
 
1. Select a time period by pressing the right key 

on the OaktonLog. The LCD will begin 
displaying the hour number, ranging from 
hours 1 to 24.  Once you’ve reached the 
desired time period, release the right key. 

MicroLog

 

 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

24 

2. Once you’ve released the right key, OaktonLog 
will display the Min and Max values logged 
by the sensors during the selected time period. 

3. (Optional) Once the left key is released, 
OaktonLog will send an IR signal of the Min 
and Max values for the selected time period. 
To receive a printout of this data, simply point 
the OaktonLog to the IR printer (HP portable 
printer – model No. 82240B). 

Viewing Min. and Max Values for the last 1-30 Days 
1. Select a time period by pressing the left key on 

the OaktonLog. The LCD will display the day 
number, ranging from days 1 to 30. Once 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  25 

you’ve reached the desired time period, release 
the left key. 

MicroLog

 
2. Once the left key is released, OaktonLog will 

display the Min and Max values of the sensors 
for the selected time period. 

3. (Optional) Once the left key is released, the 
OaktonLog will send an IR signal of the Min 
and Max values for the selected time period. 
To receive a printout of this data, simply point 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

26 

OaktonLog to the IR printer (HP portable 
printer – model No. 82240B). 

3. Status messages 
When both the left and right keys are pressed simultaneously, the 
OaktonLog LCD will display OaktonLog’s status. This will also 
wake up the device, a step necessary for its communication with a 
computer. The status messages include: 

MicroLog

 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  27 

 
– Run  

  

 
– Cyclic Run 

 
– Timer Run 

  

 
– Stop Mode 

  



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

28 

 
– Downloading data to a PC 

1.3.2. Working Modes 
OaktonLog is always set in one of the 4 possible modes: 
Stop – OaktonLog is idle and is not recording. 
Run – OaktonLog is recording data. It will stop recording 
automatically when its memory is full (16,000 recordings). 
Cyclic Run – Same as Run, but OaktonLog will record over the 
old data when the memory is full, beginning with the earliest data 
recording. 
Timer Run – OaktonLog can be configured to start recording at a 
predetermined time. When OaktonLog is set for such a run, its 
status is set to Timer Run. Once OaktonLog starts recording, its 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  29 

status changes to either Run or Cyclic Run depending on the 
desired configuration. 

1.3.3. OaktonLog’s Connections 

Note: OaktonLog ships with a rubber plug that covers the rear 
socket. The plug protects the socket from moisture. Unless you are 
using the socket leave the plug in.     



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

30 

1. Connect OaktonLog to a computer 
For this you will need a serial communication cable (catalog 
number DT058). 
  

 

The serial communication cable ends 
with a type D 9-pin female plug. Plug 
this in to any free COM port on your 
computer. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  31 

The other end of the 
serial communication 
cable ends with a small 
black flat plug. Plug this 
end into the socket at the 
back of the OaktonLog. 
Note that the socket has 
three pins, with one 
further away from the 
other two (Figure 1). 
Take care to plug the 
cable in correctly. 

 
Figure 1: Connecting OaktonLog 

Note: You can also connect to the PC via the Cradle (see page 
168). 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

32 

2. Connect OaktonLog to an external sensor 
Use the same PC connection socket to connect to an external 
sensor (see Figure 1). 
Note that the socket has three pins, with one further away from the 
other two (Figure 1). Take care to plug the cable in correctly. 

Note: You can also connect the external sensor to the Cradle 
(see page 168). 

1.3.4. Sleep Mode 
The OaktonLog battery's maximum lifespan is approximately 1.5 
years. This long battery life is achieved by OaktonLog putting 
itself "to sleep" between recordings, or after 4 minutes goes by 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  33 

without communication with the computer. While sleeping the data 
logger consumes a minimal amount of power. 
OaktonLog wakes up every second for a very short time (a few 
micro-seconds) to check if one of the keys has been pressed or if 
there is a message coming in from the computer. This is the reason 
you have to press and hold a key for at least two seconds before a 
status message appears.  
If you use high sampling rates, the OaktonLog battery’s lifespan 
will be considerably shorter (see Figure 2). 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

34 

16.4

12.1

5.9

0.8

24.624.424.123.3
21.5

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

0 5 10 15 20
Minutes between samples

D
ur

at
io

n 
of

 w
or

ki
ng

 in
 m

on
th

es

EC650
EC600

 
Figure 2: OaktonLog battery life 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  35 

Note: The figures on the graph refer to OaktonLog usage 
without daily download and without viewing min/max 
values on OaktonLog's display 

1.3.5. Replacing the Battery  
Warning: The back cover of the OaktonLog contains a special 
compartment for the humidity sensor, which is very fragile. When 
removing or replacing the cover, be careful not to harm the sensor 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

36 

+

 
Figure 3: Replacing the battery 

OaktonLog’s battery is a 1/2AA 3.6V lithium 
battery 

1. Unfasten the four screws on the back of the 
OaktonLog. 

Humidity 
sensor 

Humidity sensor 
compartment 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  37 

2. Carefully remove the back cover 
3. Replace the battery, and be sure to insert the 

new battery into the correct corresponding 
polarities  (look for the “+” symbol next to the 
positive terminal) 

4. Carefully reposition the electronic board on 
OaktonLog’s back cover and make sure that 
the humidity sensor is placed in its 
compartment. 

5. Refasten the four screws on the back of the 
OaktonLog. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

38 

1.4. Working with the MicroLab Software 

1.4.1. Installation 

1. System Requirements 
To work with MicroLab, your system should be equipped with the 
following: 
Software 
Windows 95, or later (Windows 95 will not support USB) 
Internet Explorer 4.0 or later (you can install Internet Explorer 5 
when you install OaktonLog Plus, since it ships with the product) 
Hardware 
Pentium 300MHz or higher 
32 MB RAM (64 MB recommended) 
5MB available disk space for the MicroLab application 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  39 

2.  Install the Software  
1. Insert the CD into your CD drive. 
2. The installation will start automatically. Once 

the process begins, follow the on-screen 
instructions. 

3. In case auto run is not working, open the CD 
drive folder and double-click the setup icon, 
then follow the on-screen instructions. 

 
To un-install the software: From the Start menu select Settings/ 
Control Panel, and use the Add/Remove programs function to 
remove the MicroLab application. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

40 

 
To install the USB driver (optional for cradle communication): 

1. Insert the CD into your CD drive. If 
Installation begins automatically (and you have 
already installed MicroLab), click Cancel to 
stop installation. 

2. Connect the Cradle to a USB port on your PC. 
Windows will automatically detect the new 
device and open the Add New Hardware 
Wizard. 

3. Select Specify the location of the driver, and 
then click Next. 

4. Select Search for the best driver for your 
device, then check the Removable Media 
checkbox, and then click Next. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  41 

Windows will automatically detect and install the necessary 
software. 

1.4.2. Overview 
The MicroLab software was designed to allow for the 
programming of the desired data recording specifications for 
OaktonLog, to enable the downloading of recorded data to a PC, 
and to store, view and analyze the data. 
The Logger menu handles all communication between the PC and 
OaktonLog such as programming the desired recording mode, 
starting or stopping data recording, as well as downloading the 
data. 
The View menu controls the various data display options. Data can 
be viewed in graph format, in table format, or in both. The Data 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

42 

Map is a separate pane that displays a list of the open data sets. It 
can also be used to quickly navigate through the data sets. 
The Graph menu contains all the commands needed to format and 
edit the graph. 
The most common tasks and commands are available as buttons on 
the main toolbar and on the graph toolbar. 

1.4.3. Getting Started 

1. Download data 

a. Connect OaktonLog to the PC 

b. Open the MicroLab software 

c. Click Download  on the main toolbar. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  43 

Once the downloading has been completed, the data will be 
displayed both in the graph and in the table, and a new data icon 
will be added to the Data Map. 
You can now connect a different OaktonLog to the PC and 
download its data. The number of downloads is limited only by the 
memory available on the computer. 
Use the Data Map (section  1.4.4.4) to navigate between the 
different data sets. 

2. Save data 

To save the displayed data, click Save  on the main toolbar. 
The data currently displayed by the graph will be saved in the 
OaktonLog Data folder: 
C:\Program Files\Fourier Systems\OaktonLog\OaktonLog Data 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

44 

The data file name consists of the OaktonLog name (Comment, see 
page 63) and of the time and date at which it was saved. 
To save data in a different location or under a different name, use 
the Save as… command from the File menu: 

a. Select Save as… from the File menu. 

b. Enter a new name in the File name box 

c. To save the data in a different folder, select a drive 
and/or folder from the Save in box 

d. Click Save 
If you’ve downloaded data from more than one OaktonLog and 
you want to save all the data sets, select Save all from the File 
menu. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  45 

If you are using the Daily download option, data will be saved 
automatically. 

Note: If you want to remove unwanted data before saving, apply 
the crop tool (see page 58). 

3. Open files 

a. Click Open  on the main toolbar. 

b. To open a document that was saved in a different 
folder, select a drive and/or folder in the Look in box. 

c. Double-click the file you want to open. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

46 

4. Display properties 
You can change the way numbers and dates will be displayed on 
screen. 

a. Click File on the menu bar, and then click 
Display properties. 

b. In the Decimal place settings, enter the number of 
decimal places you want to display (Enter a number 
between 0 and 4) for each sensor. 

c. In the Date format settings select the desired format 
option. 

d. Click OK. 
 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  47 

5. Print a graph 

a. Click Print  on the main toolbar to open the Print 
Options dialog box. 

b. Click the graph option. 

c. Click Print to open the Print Dialog Box. 

d. Click OK. 

6. Print a table 
The displayed data can also be printed as a table. The table will 
only include data from sensors that are currently represented on the 
graph (to learn how to add or remove data sets from the graph, see 
page 51) as well as the OaktonLog name, serial number and the 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

48 

alarm level setup. Data that exceeds any of the alarm levels will be 
highlighted by arrows.  

a. Click Print  on the main toolbar to open the Print 
Options dialog box. 

b. Click the Table option. 

c. If you want to print only part of the data, uncheck the 
check box and select the desired time and date in the 
From and To boxes. 

d. Click the Print button to open the Print dialog box. 

e. Click OK. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  49 

1.4.4. View the Data 

1. Display options 
MicroLab’s screen consists of three parts: the graph, the table and 
the Data Map. You can display all three parts simultaneously (the 
default view) or any combination of them. 
If you are using the daily download option you can display a daily 
status window. 

2. Graph 

Click Graph  to display or remove the graph. The graph 
displays the data sets plotted vs. time. The graph usually displays 
all the data sets of a given OaktonLog, but you can use the Data 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

50 

Map to remove one or more of the sets from the graph (see section 
 4 in this chapter). 
In order to keep the graph clear and simple, only two Y-axes can 
be shown on the graph simultaneously. If there are three curves in 
the graph, one of the Y-axes will be hidden. To make this axis 
visible, select the corresponding plot with the cursor (see page 53). 
You can identify the Y-axis by its color, which matches the plot 
color. 

3. Table 

Click Table  to display or remove the table. 
The data in the table always matches the data that is currently 
displayed on the graph.  



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  51 

4. Data Map 

Click Data Map  to display or remove the Data Map. 
The Data Map is a separate window that displays the list of data 
sets that were downloaded or opened in the current session. Use the 
Data Map to navigate through the available plots and to keep track 
of the data that is being displayed in the graph and/or table 
windows. 

When you double-click on an OaktonLog icon  in the 
Document Map, MicroLab jumps to the corresponding data and 
displays it in the graph and table windows. It also expands the Data 
Map to show the individual sensors included with the selected 
OaktonLog. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

52 

A graph icon  indicates that the data set is currently being 
displayed. Double click on the icon to clear the data set from the 
display.  

An empty icon  indicates that the data set is not being 
displayed. Double click on the icon to add the data set to the 
display. 
To collapse the sensor list under an individual OaktonLog, click 
the minus sign (-) next to the OaktonLog icon.  
To display the complete sensor list under an individual OaktonLog, 
click the plus sign (+) next to the OaktonLog icon. 
To remove an individual OaktonLog from the Data Map, right-
click on its icon, then click Remove Data.  



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  53 

To remove all data sets from the Data Map, right-click the Data 

sets icon , then click Remove All Data. 

5. The Cursor 
Use the cursor to view individual data recording values, or to 
reveal a hidden Y-axis. 
To display the cursor, double click on an individual data point or 

click Cursor  on the graph toolbar. You can drag the cursor 
with the mouse to any other point on the plot, or to another plot 
altogether. 
The point coordinates of the selected data recording will appear in 
the status bar at the bottom of the graph window. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

54 

6. Zooming and Panning 

a. Zooming 

Click Zoom in  on the graph toolbar and drag the cursor 
diagonally to select the area you want to magnify. Release the 
mouse button to zoom in to the selected area. 
Click on the Zoom in button a second time to turn off the Zoom 
tool. 
 

b. Autoscale 

Click Autoscale button  on the graph toolbar for the full data 
display. 
Double-click on an individual axis to auto scale it separately. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  55 

c. Manual scaling 

• Click Graph properties  on the graph 
toolbar to open the Graph Properties dialog 
box. 

• Select the Scale tab, and choose the axis you 
want to scale in the select axis drop list. 

• Uncheck the Autoscale check box and enter the 
new values in the edit box 

• In the time axis, you can either enter the time 
and date manually, or select it with the up and 
down arrow buttons. 

• Click OK. 

To restore auto scaling, click Autoscale .  



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

56 

d. Default zooming 
If you usually need to view a specific time frame (i.e. workday 
hours) use the Default zooming tool. You can set the start and end 
time of the time span and then use it whenever you open a file or 
download data from the OaktonLog. 
To set the default zoom: 

• Click Graph Properties  on the graph 
toolbar, and then click Set Default Zoom. 

• Enter the start and end times, then click Set. 
 
To zoom to the default zoom: 

• Click Graph Properties  on the graph 
toolbar. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  57 

• Check the Use default zoom check box and 
click OK. 

Every file and every data recording you download will 
automatically open in the default zoom as long as the Use default 
zoom check box remains checked. 

To restore auto scaling click Autoscale . 

e. The stretch/compress axis tool 
Move the cursor onto one of graph axes. The cursor icon changes 

to double arrow symbol (↔), indicating that you can stretch or 
compress the axis scale. Drag the symbol to the desired location. 
Repeat the procedure for the other axis if necessary. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

58 

f. Panning 
Use the pan tool after zooming view any part of the graph that is 
outside the zoomed area. 

To do this, click Pan  on the graph toolbar, then click 
anywhere on the graph and drag the graph to view another area. 
Click Pan a second time to turn off the Pan tool. 

7. Crop the data 
Cropping enables you to trim the edges of a data set. Use it to 
remove unwanted data 

• Zoom to the data range you want to keep. 
• Click Graph on the menu bar, then click 

Crop. 
All data outside the zoomed area will be permanently removed. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  59 

8. Format the graph 
You can change a data line’s color, style or width. You can also 
add markers that represent the data points on the graph and format 
their style and color. 
The Y-axis color matches the corresponding plot’s color and will 
change accordingly. The time axis color can be changed separately: 

• Click Graph properties  on the graph 
toolbar to open the Graph Properties dialog 
box. 

• Select the Lines tab, then select the plot or axis 
you want to format in the select plot drop list. 

• From here you can format the line’s color, style 
and width, as well as the markers’ color and 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

60 

style. To remove the line or the marker, 
uncheck the corresponding visible check box. 

• To restore the default formatting, click the 
Restore default button, and click OK 

9. Display alarm levels 

• Click Display alarm level . 

• Select the sensor you wish to display from the 

select sensor drop list 

 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  61 

10. Change the temperature units 

Click Toggle °C/°F button  to change the temperature scale 
from Fahrenheit to Celsius and vice versa.  
Note: To change the units in the OaktonLog display, use the Setup 
dialog box (see page 62). 

11. Export data to Excel 

Click Export to Excel  to export the currently displayed data 
to an Excel spreadsheet. MicroLab will open a new Excel 
workbook displaying the data along with the OaktonLog info, 
including the OaktonLog name, serial number and alarm levels 
setup.  



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

62 

12. Copy the graph as a picture 
You can copy the graph to the clipboard as a picture and then paste 
it to other Windows programs such as Word and PowerPoint: 

1. On the Graph menu, click Copy 
graph. 

2. Open the destination file. 
3. In the destination file, right click 

and select paste. 

1.4.5. Program OaktonLog 

1. Setup 
Use the Setup dialog box to view or to change the OaktonLog and 
the Cradle settings 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  63 

If you intend to setup more then one OaktonLog or Cradle use the 
Save setup tool (see page 72).  

• Connect OaktonLog or the Cradle to the PC 

• Click Setup  to open the Setup dialog 

box. 

The dialog box is made up of five sections: 

a. OaktonLog info 

Comment  
 Click the edit box and type a name that will serve to 

identify the specific OaktonLog (e.g. its location). 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

64 

S/N  
 Displays the OaktonLog’s serial number 
Battery Level  
 If the indicator is in the red zone the battery should be 

replaced (see page 34). 

b. Cradle info 

Cradle ID  
 The cradle’s identification number sets the cradle’s 

transmission time in daily download mode. 
Battery Level  
 If the indicator is in the red zone the battery should be 

replaced (see page 171). 
  



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  65 

c. Setup 

Temperature  
 Click the Temperature check box to activate the internal 

temperature sensor 
Humidity  
 Click the Humidity check box to activate the internal 

humidity sensor 
External  
 Click on the External check box to activate the external 

sensor option, and then select a sensor in the drop list. 
If you want to use a sensor that is not found in the drop 
list, you can define new sensor (see page 81). 

The sensors’ current readings will appear in the labels next to the 
sensor name once OaktonLog begins logging for the first time. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

66 

Temperature unit  
 To set the temperature unit in the OaktonLog display, 

select the option you want (Celsius or Fahrenheit). 
Interval  
 Determines the logging interval, or the time interval 

between successive data recordings. 
The time format is hh:mm:ss. Set the time setting to 
select a recording time interval from between 10 seconds 
and 2 hours. For example, to set a time interval of one 
hour, five minutes and thirty seconds, click the hours (hh) 
and type 1 or use the arrows to select 01, then click the 
minutes (mm) and type 5 or use the arrows, and finally, 
click the seconds (ss) and type 30 or select 30 using the 
arrows. 

  



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  67 

Timer run  
 Click the Timer run check box if you want OaktonLog 

to start recording at a predetermined time. This option is 
convenient if you are using several OaktonLogs at once 
and want them to all begin logging at the same time. 
Use the time and date selectors to set the start time. 

Cyclic run  
 In Cyclic run mode, OaktonLog overwrites the old 

measurements (starting with the oldest one) once the 
OaktonLog’s memory is full. Click the Cyclic run check 
box to operate in this mode.  
If the check box is clear, OaktonLog will operate in 
Normal run mode and will stop recording when the 
memory is full. 

  



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

68 

Daily download  
 Check the Daily download checkbox to enable automatic 

daily download (see page 86 for details). 
 

d. Alarm levels 

  
 Type in the desired minimum and maximum alarm levels. 

If OaktonLog records a reading that exceeds either of 
these levels, the OaktonLog’s LCD will start to flash and 
the cradle’s alarm will sound. 
To stop the LCD’s flashing, press either of its two keys. 
To stop the cradle’s alarm, press both the OaktonLog’s 
keys simultaneously. 

  



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  69 

 The default alarm levels are the lower and upper ends of 
the sensors. Click Cancel Alarm to restore the default 
levels. 

 

e. Cradle time settings 

Workday hours  
 Use the up and down arrow buttons to set the daily period 

when you want the Alarm and/or the Daily Download to 
be active, or type the desired period in manually. 

Alarm delay  
 Click the drop list to select the time delay between the 

time OaktonLog records a reading that exceeds the alarm 
levels and the time the alarm will sound.  

  



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

70 

Alarm duration  
 Click the drop list to select the time for which the alarm 

will sound before it stops automatically. 

Complete the setup 

 Click Send setup to send the new settings to OaktonLog, 
which will complete the setup. Click Cancel if you don’t 
want to change the setup.  

Note: The Send setup command erases all existing data in the 
OaktonLog. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  71 

If you set it to Timer run mode, OaktonLog will wait in standby 

mode displaying , and will begin recording at the specified 
time. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

72 

2. Saving setup 
When setting up multiple OaktonLogs or Cradles use the Save 
Setup option in the Setup dialog. 

1. After you have finished the settings selection of the first 
OaktonLog or Cradle and before sending the setup 
command, click Save Setup to save all the setup settings. 

2. Connect another OaktonLog or Cradle to the PC, click 

Setup  on the main toolbar, then click Load Setup 
to load your setup settings. 

3. Change the Cradle ID.    
4. Change the comment (optional). 
5. Click Send Setup. 

 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  73 

3. Start recording 

Click Run  every time you want to start a new recording. The 
Run command erases all previous data in the OaktonLog’s 
memory and begins recording.  

Note: If you setup the OaktonLog using the Setup command, it 
will automatically begin recording, and you don’t have to click 
Run  



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

74 

4. Stop recording 

Click Stop  to stop recording. In Stop mode, OaktonLog 
keeps all recorded data but does not record new data. Use this 
mode to save battery power.  

5. Sensor calibration 
A new OaktonLog comes fully calibrated. After a period of long 
use, however, you may want to recalibrate the humidity or the 
temperature sensors. 
The humidity calibration affects both OaktonLog and MicroLab 
and should be carried out while OaktonLog is connected to the PC. 
The temperature calibration affects only the MicroLab software 
and can be carried out regardless of whether OaktonLog is 
connected to the PC. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  75 

Calibration password 
To prevent accidental change of the calibration, the calibration 
procedure is protected by a password. The default password is: 
1234. To change the password: 

a. Click Logger on the menu toolbar, then 
click Calibration. 

b. Click Change Password to open the 
Change Password dialog box. 

c. Enter the current password in the Current 
Password edit box. 

d. Enter the new password in the New 
Password edit box. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

76 

e. Enter the new password a second time in 
the Confirm New Password edit box to 
confirm your new password. 

f. Click OK. 

Note: The password must include at least 4 characters and is case 
sensitive. 

Humidity calibration 
To calibrate the humidity sensor you will need a humidity 
chamber. 

a. Connect OaktonLog to the PC 

b. Set up OaktonLog to record every 10 seconds (see page 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  77 

62). 

c. Click Logger on the menu bar, and then click 
Calibration.  

d. Enter the calibration password, and then click OK. 

e. Select Humidity in the Choose sensor drop list 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

78 

 
f. Click Default to restore the original values 

g. Disconnect OaktonLog from the PC and insert it into 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  79 

the humidity chamber. 

h. Set the humidity chamber to the first reference value. 
Wait until the humidity level is stabilized and write 
down OaktonLog’s reading. 

i. Repeat the last step with the second reference value. 

j. Connect OaktonLog to the PC. 

k. Enter the two OaktonLog values into the OaktonLog 
value edit boxes. 

l. Enter the two reference values into the Reference 
value edit boxes. 

m. Click Calibrate. 
To restore default calibration, click Default. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

80 

Temperature calibration 

a. Click Logger on the menu bar, and then click 
Calibration.  

b. Enter the calibration password, and then click OK. 

c. Select Temperature or Ext. Temperature in the 
Choose sensor drop list. 

d. Click the Default button to restore the original values. 

e. Enter the two OaktonLog values into the OaktonLog 
value edit boxes. 

f. Enter the two reference values into the Reference 
value edit boxes. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  81 

g. Click Calibrate. 
To restore default calibration, click Default. 

6. Defining a custom sensor 
You can use OaktonLog with any sensor that has a 0 – 20mA 
current output or a 0 – 10V voltage output. 

a. Click the Logger menu and then select Define new 
sensors to open the Define New Sensor dialog box. 

b. Click Add to add a new sensor to the list. 

c. In the Based on drop list, select an external sensor that 
matches your sensor’s output 

d. Type the sensor’s name in the Sensor Name edit box. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

82 

e. Type the sensor’s unit in the Sensor Unit edit box. 

f. In the Calibration Values section, enter two values of 
your sensor that correspond to the base sensor values. 
For example, see the definition for a 0 – 100mbar 
pressure sensor whose output is 0 – 20mA: 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  83 

 
Figure 4: Define New Sensor 

g. Click OK. 
The new sensor will then appear in the External Sensor list in the 
Setup dialog box. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

84 

7. Communication setup 
Communication between the PC and an OaktonLog takes place 
automatically whenever you send a command to OaktonLog. 
However, the Communication Setup dialog box can be used for 
more advanced communication options. 
Click on the Logger menu and then select Com setup to open the 
Communication Setup dialog box: 
If you are not using a receiver and cradle, uncheck the Search for 
Receiver and Cradle checkbox in order to speed up the search. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  85 

 
Figure 5: MicroLab’s Communication Setup dialog box 

The checked COM ports are available for communication. 
Click Try to connect to establish communication. 
Click Work offline to work with saved files. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

86 

1.4.6. Automatic Daily Download 
You can program all the OaktonLogs on your line to automatically 
transmit their data to a PC every day, at a preset time.  
To work with this option you will need to mount the OaktonLogs 
onto wireless Cradles (see page 166) and connect a receiver to the 
PC (see page 178). 

1. Prepare the OaktonLog. 

To prepare a Cradle with OaktonLog system for daily download: 

a. Connect the cradle to the PC (see page 168).  

b. Setup the OaktonLog and the cradle (see page 62). 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  87 

Notes: 
1. Enter an identification number for the cradle in the Unit ID 

edit box. The number should be an integer between 1 and 200 
and every cradle should have a different ID number. (We 
recommend attaching a label with the ID number to every 
cradle.) 

2. The recording interval must be equal to or greater than 1 
minute for recording data from one sensor, 2 minutes for 2 
sensors and 3 minutes for 3 sensors. 

c. Check the Daily download checkbox. 

d. To set the download time and file location click Daily 
download at the bottom of the setup dialog to open the 
Daily download dialog box. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

88 

e. Enter the desired download time in the Download start 
time box. 

MicroLab automatically calculates and sets the cradles’ 
transmission times according to their ID numbers, so that the 
cradles will transmit the data successively. 

f. MicroLab stores the data files in the following folder 
by default: C:\Program Files\Fourier 
Systems\MicroLab\OaktonLog Data\Daily download. 
If you want to store your data in another location click 
Browse and navigate to the desired folder. 

g. Click OK to return to the setup dialog. 

h. Click Send setup. 

i. Repeat this procedure (except for steps d to g which 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  89 

should be performed only once) with every cradle. 
Remember to assign a different ID number to each 
cradle. 

j. After you have finished setting up all your 
cradles, connect the RF receiver to the PC 
(see page 178). 

k. Click Logger on the menu bar, then click 
Com setup to open the Communication 
setup dialog. 

l. Make sure that the Search for Receiver 
and Cradle checkbox is checked. 

m. Click Try to connect to establish 
communication with the receiver. 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

90 

n. Place the cradles at the desired data logging 
locations. 

2. Automatic download 
At the download start time the cradles should be within 300m of 
the receiver and in its line of sight. The cradles will automatically 
transmit the data one after the other according to their ID number. 
The time interval between successive transmissions is two minutes. 

MicroLab automatically saves the data after every transmission 
under the name: daily download [&date]. After the daily download 
has been completed, the file will automatically be closed. Every 24 
hours MicroLab creates new data file. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  91 

3. Manual transmission 

If one of the cradles fail to transmit data automatically, or if you 
need to download all data from a specific cradle (not just data that 
was recorded during working hours) press the Trs (Transmit) 
button on the right side of the Cradle (see page 168). The cradle 
will then transmit all stored data to the PC. 

4. Viewing Daily Download data and status 
To open a daily download data file: 

a. Click Open  on the main toolbar 

b. Navigate to the folder in which the daily download data 
files are stored 



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

92 

c. Double click the file name to open the file 
 
MicroLab prompts to a daily summary of the automatic download. 
The summary includes a list of the OaktonLogs that have 
completed their data download, along with their respective cradle’s 
battery level, transmission status and indication as to whether 
alarm levels were exceeded. 

d. Click OK to close the summery window and to display 
the data. 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  93 

1.4.7. Toolbar Buttons 

1. Main (upper) toolbar 

 
Open Opens saved files 

   

 
Save Saves the data that is currently displayed 

   

 
Print… Opens the Print Option dialog box 

   

 
Export Exports the displayed data to an Excel 

spreadsheet. 
   



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

94 

 
Run Begins data recording. 

   

 
Stop Stops data recording. 

   

 
Setup Opens the Setup dialog box. 

   

 
Download Downloads data from the OaktonLog onto 

the PC. 
   

 
Graph Displays or removes the graph  

   

 
Table Displays or removes the table 



 OaktonLog Chapter 1 

  95 

   

 
Data Map Displays or removes the Data Map 

   

 °C/°F Displays the desired unit of temperature 
   

 Alarm Displays or removes alarm levels from the 
graph 

 

2. Graph (lower) toolbar 

 Zoom in Activates the zoom tool 
   



Chapter 1 OaktonLog   

96 

 Pan Activates the pan tool 
   

 Auto scale Returns the graph to full view  
   

 
Graph 
properties Opens the Graph Properties dialog box 

   

 Cursor Displays or hides the cursor 
 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  97 

Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus 

 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

98 

2.1. Overview 
OaktonLog Plus enables wireless communication between a PC 
and up to 200 OaktonLog devices simultaneously. Furthermore, 
real-time temperature and humidity readings from the OaktonLog 
are automatically delivered directly to the PC. Data from external 
sensors can also be transmitted in the same manner. The complete 
OaktonLog Plus system includes the OaktonLog data logging 
device, the cradle that the data logger is mounted on, a small 
receiver that is placed on the PC, and the user-friendly software 
that allows for convenient central management. 
OaktonLog Plus uses OaktonLog data loggers to record 
temperature and humidity readings. The cradle that the data logger 
is mounted on is a wireless transmitter that can transmit 
measurements to a PC from up to 300 meters. Since each cradle is 
tagged with an ID number, the cradles can be programmed to 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  99 

transmit data at various time intervals based on the criteria defined 
in their IDs. This advanced feature prevents data collision between 
two or more loggers. 
The MicroLab Plus software reports on the status of up to 200 
OaktonLogs on a single color-coded interface. Other features that 
help automate all aspects of the industrial data logging procedure 
include the ability to store the data of each OaktonLog, to set 
OaktonLog alarm levels and to define sampling intervals, as well 
as any other necessary parameters. 
The Logger menu handles all communication between the PC and 
OaktonLog such as programming the desired OaktonLog and 
Cradle, calibrating sensors, as well as defining new sensors. 
The View menu controls the various data display options. Online 
data can be viewed in multiple meters format (the default view), in 
multiple graph format, or Cradle map format. The stored data can 
be viewed on an off-line graph and table. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

100 

The Offline Graph menu contains all the commands needed to 
format and edit the graph. 
The Cradle Map menu contains all the commands needed to setup 
and edit the map. 
The Multiple Graphs menu contains all the commands needed to 
view and edit the graphs. 
The most common tasks and commands are available as buttons on 
the Main toolbar (upper toolbar), the Graph toolbar (lower 
toolbar) and on the Cradle map toolbar (lower toolbar). 

2.1.1. MicroLab Plus Default Window 
Layout 

In Meters view (the default view), the data for each OaktonLog is 
displayed in a separate window in a meter. There are six 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  101 

OaktonLog windows in each display. The picture below represents 
an individual OaktonLog display.  

 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

102 

The blue and red zones on the meters represent the low and high 
alarm levels 

2.2. Getting Started 

2.2.1. Installation 

1. System Requirements 
To work with MicroLab Plus, your system should be equipped with 
the following: 
Software 
Windows 95, or later (Windows 95 will not support USB) 
Internet Explorer 4.0 or later (you can install Internet Explorer 5 
when you install MicroLab Plus, since it ships with the product) 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  103 

Hardware 
Pentium 300MHz or higher 
32 MB RAM (64 MB recommended) 
5MB available disk space for the MicroLab Plus application 

2.  Install the Software  
1. Insert the CD into your CD drive. 
2. The installation will start automatically. Once the process 

begins, follow the on-screen instructions. 
3. In case auto run is not working, open the CD drive folder 

and double-click the setup icon, then follow the on-
screen instructions. 

To un-install the software: From the Start menu select Settings / 
Control Panel, and use the Add/Remove programs function to 
remove the MicroLab Plus application. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

104 

To install the USB driver (optional): 
1. Insert the CD into your CD drive. If Installation begins 

automatically (and you have already installed MicroLab 
Plus), click Cancel to stop installation 

2. Connect the Cradle to a USB port on your. Windows will 
automatically detect the new device and open the Add 
New Hardware Wizard 

3. Select Specify the location of the driver, then click 
Next 

4. Select Search for the best driver for your device, then 
check the Removable Media checkbox, and then click 
Next 

Windows will automatically detect and install the necessary 
software. 
 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  105 

2.2.2. Setup the OaktonLog Plus 
System  

Before you start using the OaktonLog Plus System you must 
connect each Cradle to the PC using the serial communication 
cable and set it up. Follow the steps below to setup your system: 

1. Mount the OaktonLogs onto the cradles 
2. Open the MicroLab Plus software 
3. Connect the first cradle to the PC (see page 168)  
4. Set up the first OaktonLog data logger (see page 137) 
5. Disconnect the first cradle from the PC 
6. Repeat steps 3 – 5 with each cradle 

Note: When setting up multiple Cradles we recommend to use the 
Auto Setup tool (see page 146). 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

106 

1. Connect the RF receiver to the PC 
2. Click Logger on the menu bar, and then click Com 

setup to open the Communication setup dialog. 
3. Click Try to connect to establish communication with 

the receiver. 
4. Place the cradles at the desired data logging locations 

2.2.3.  Saving Data 
There is no need to save data manually as the data is saved 
automatically every half an hour in the OaktonLog Data folder: 
C:\Program Files\Fourier Systems\MicroLab Plus\OaktonLog 
Data, however, you can change the file location. 
MicroLab Plus creates a folder for each OaktonLog naming it with 
the cradles ID number and stores the OaktonLog's data in this 
folder.  



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  107 

MicroLab Plus creates a new data file for each OaktonLog every 
24 hours at midnight. 
By default the data is saved in MicroLab Plus file format (.MPD – 
OaktonLog Plus data). If you want to use the data in another 
program you can save it in text files (.CSV – comma separated 
values). The data can be saved in either one of, or both the file 
formats. 
To select file format and location: 

1. Click File on the menu bar, then click Stored data 
folder… 

2. To save data in MicroLab Plus file format check the 
Save MicroLab Plus files check box 

3. To change the file location, click Browse and navigate to 
the desired folder 

4. To save the data in text file format Check the Save text 
files check box 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

108 

5. To change the file location, click Browse and navigate to 
the desired folder 

6. Click OK 

Note: If you want to remove unwanted data, apply the crop tool 
(see page 134).  

2.2.4. Activate Sound Alarm 

Click Enable Alarm  on the main toolbar to activate sound 
alarm.  
If any OaktonLog records a reading that exceeds its alarm levels, 
the MicroLab Plus's alarm will sound. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  109 

The alarm will sound as long as the OaktonLog readings exceeds 
the alarm levels. 
Click Enable Alarm a second time to disable the Alarm. 

Note: To activate the Cradle alarm, use the Setup dialog box 

2.2.5. E-mail Alarm Notification 
 MicroLab Plus can be programmed to send e-mail notifications to 
one, or more e-mail addresses whenever any OaktonLog readings 
exceed its alarm levels. The notifications include the OaktonLog 
name, the sensor whose alarm level was exceeded and the sensor's 
measured value. 
To setup MicroLab Plus in order to send e-mail notifications: 

1. Click File on the menu bar, then click Mail properties. 
2. Check the Send e-mail notification check box. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

110 

3. In the Server name box, type the outgoing mail server 
name (mandatory). 

4. In the To box, type the e-mail address of each recipient, 
separating names with a semicolon (;) (mandatory). 

5. In the From box, type your e-mail address (mandatory). 
6. Click OK. 

2.2.6. Change the Temperature Units 

Click Toggle °C/°F button  to change the temperature scale 
from Fahrenheit to Celsius and vice versa. 

Note: To change the units in the OaktonLog display, use the Setup 
dialog box or the Logger menu 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  111 

2.2.7. Display Properties 
You can change the way numbers and dates will be displayed on 
screen. 

1. Click File on the menu bar, then click Display 
properties. 

2. In the Decimal place settings, enter the number of 
decimal places you want to display (Enter a number 
between 0 and 4) for each sensor. 

3. In the Date format settings select the desired format 
option. 

4. Click OK. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

112 

2.3. Online Mode 

2.3.1. Display Options 
Online data can be displayed in  

• Meters View (the default view), in which the current data 
is displayed in meters 

• Multiple graph View, in which the data from the last 24 
hours is displayed in graphs 

• Cradle Map format, where the OaktonLogs are 
represented by color coded icons 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  113 

2.3.2. Meters View 

Click Meters  on the main toolbar to switch to Meters view. 
In Meters view (the default view), the data for each OaktonLog is 
displayed in a separate window in meters. The number of active 
meters in the window corresponds to the number of active sensors 
in each OaktonLog. the meters are updated every time MicroLab 
Plus receives new data. 
If an OaktonLog is inactive the corresponding window becomes 
gray and disabled. 
There are six OaktonLog windows in each display. If you are using 
more than six OaktonLogs, you can manually scroll to the other 
displays, or let MicroLab Plus do this automatically. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

114 

• Click Auto scroll  on the main toolbar to allow 
automatic scrolling. 

• Click Auto scroll a second time to return to manual 
scrolling. 

• Click Scroll forward   on the main toolbar to scroll 
to the next OaktonLogs display. 

• Click Scroll back  on the main toolbar to scroll to 
the previous OaktonLogs display. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  115 

2.3.3. Multiple Graphs View 

Click Multiple graphs  on the main toolbar to switch to 
Multiple graphs view. 
In Multiple graphs view, the data for each OaktonLog is displayed 
in a separate window in graphs. The graphs display the data sets 
plotted versus time. In order to keep the graph clear and simple, 
only two Y-axes can be shown on the graph simultaneously. If 
there are three curves in the graph, one of the Y-axes will be 
hidden. To make this axis visible, select the corresponding plot 
with the cursor. 
You can identify the Y-axis by its color, which matches the plot 
color. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

116 

The graphs are updated every time MicroLab Plus receives new 
data. If an OaktonLog is inactive the corresponding window 
becomes gray and disabled. 
There are six OaktonLog windows in each display. If you are using 
more than six OaktonLogs, you can manually scroll to the other 
displays or let MicroLab Plus do it automatically. 

• Click Auto scroll  on the main toolbar to allow 
automatic scrolling. 

• Click Auto scroll a second time to return to manual 
scrolling. 

• Click Scroll forward   on the main toolbar to scroll 
to the next OaktonLogs display. 

• Click Scroll back  on the main toolbar to scroll to 
the previous OaktonLogs display 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  117 

1. The Cursor 
Use the cursor to view individual data recording values, or to 
reveal a hidden Y-axis. 

To display the cursor, click Cursor   on the graph toolbar. You 
can drag the cursor with the mouse to any other point on the plot, 
or to another plot altogether. 
The point coordinates of the selected data recording will appear in 
the information bar at the bottom of the graph window. 

2.  Zooming 

1. Click Zoom in   on the graph toolbar and drag the 
cursor diagonally to select the area you want to magnify. 
Release the mouse button to zoom in to the selected area. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

118 

2. Click on the Zoom in button a second time to turn off the 
Zoom tool. 

To restore auto scaling, click Autoscale  .  

3. Autoscale 

Click Autoscale button  on the graph toolbar for the full data 
display. 

4. The stretch/compress axis tool 
Move the cursor onto one of graph axes. The cursor icon changes 
to double arrow symbol (↔), indicating that you can stretch or 
compress the axis scale. Drag the symbol to the desired location. 
Repeat the procedure for the other axis if necessary. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  119 

To restore auto scaling, click Autoscale  .  
  

5. Panning 
Use the pan tool after zooming view any part of the graph that is 
outside the zoomed area. 

To do this, click Pan  on the graph toolbar, then click 
anywhere on the graph and drag the graph to view another area. 
Click Pan a second time to turn off the Pan tool. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

120 

6. Display alarm levels 

1. Click Display alarm level  . 
2. Select the sensor you wish to display from the select 

sensor drop list  

  

2.3.4. Cradle Map 

Click Cradle Map  on the main toolbar to display the Cradle 
Map. 
In Cradle Map, each OaktonLog is represented by an icon. Each 
icon carries the OaktonLog’s individual ID number. When the 
OaktonLog is active, the icon’s color is green. If the recorded data 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  121 

exceeds either of the alarm levels, the icon’s color turns to red. 
Move the cursor over an icon to display the OaktonLog’s name.  
Double click on any OaktonLog icon to display its meters window, 
which is identical to its window in the Meters view format. To 
close the meters window, click Close at the upper right-hand corner 
of the window. 
Before using the Cradle Map, you must set it up and then lock it.  

1. Setting up the Cradle Map 

• Click Cradle Map  on the main toolbar to display 
the Cradle Map. 

• Click Cradle Map on the menu bar, then click Display 
toolbar to display the Cradle Map toolbar. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

122 

• Click Lock View  on the Cradle Map toolbar to 
unlock the Cradle Map. 

Add icons 
Add icons to match the number of OaktonLogs you are using. 

• Click Add cradle  on the Cradle Map toolbar to add 
a new icon or click the down arrow button next to it to 
add a group of 5, 10 or 15 icons. 

• Use the Remove cradle button  or the down arrow 
next to it  to remove icons. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  123 

Load a picture 
You can arrange the icons on a picture or plan of your working 
space, so that each icon represents the corresponding OaktonLog’s 
actual location in the working space. First, load the picture into the 
program: 

1. Click Load picture  on the Cradle Map toolbar 
2. Locate the picture file you want to load  
3. Double-click on the file 

 
Now you can click and drag the OaktonLog icons to their desired 
locations on the picture.  



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

124 

Lock Cradle Map 

After you have finished arranging the icons, click Lock View  
on the Cradle Map toolbar to prevent any accidental change in the 
icon arrangement. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  125 

2.4. Offline Mode 

2.4.1. Offline Screen 

Click Offline  on the main toolbar to switch to Offline mode. 
MicroLab plus’s Offline screen consists of two parts: the graph and 
the table. The data in the table always matches the data that is 
currently displayed on the graph.  

2.4.2.  Open Files 
In Online mode the received data is displayed on-line both in 
graphs and in meters. 
To display previously saved data, switch to off-line mode: 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

126 

1. Click Offline   on the main toolbar. 

2. Click Open  on the main toolbar. 
3. Enter the desired cradle ID number. 
4. Select a date in the From box. 
5. Select a date in the To box. 
6. Click OK. 

 
This will load all the data between the dates you selected and 
display it in graph and table display. 
  



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  127 

2.4.3. Print 

1. Print a graph 
You can print saved data in Offline mode 

1. Click Print  on the main toolbar to open the Print 
Options dialog box. 

2. Click the graph option. 
3. Click Print to open the Print Dialog Box. 
4. Click OK. 

2.  Print a table 
You can also print saved data as a table in Offline mode. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

128 

The table will include data as well as the OaktonLog name, serial 
number and the alarm level setup. Data that exceeds any of the 
alarm levels will be highlighted by arrows.  

1. Click Print   on the main toolbar to open the Print 
Options dialog box. 

2. Click the Table option. 
3. If you want to print only part of the data, uncheck the 

check box and select the desired time and date in the 
from and to boxes. 

4. Click the Print button to open the Print dialog box. 
5. Click OK. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  129 

2.4.4. Graph Display 

1. Graph 
The graph displays the data sets plotted vs. time. 
In order to keep the graph clear and simple, only two Y-axes can 
be shown on the graph simultaneously. If there are three curves in 
the graph, one of the Y-axes will be hidden. To make this axis 
visible, select the corresponding plot with the cursor. 
You can identify the Y-axis by its color, which matches the plot 
color. 

2. The Cursor 
Use the cursor to view individual data recording values, or to 
reveal a hidden Y-axis. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

130 

To display the cursor, double click on an individual data point or 

click Cursor   on the graph toolbar. You can drag the cursor 
with the mouse to any other point on the plot, or to another plot 
altogether. 
The point coordinates of the selected data recording will appear in 
the information bar at the bottom of the graph window. 

3. Zooming and Panning 

Manual Scaling 

1. Click Graph Properties  on the graph toolbar to 
open the Graph Properties dialog box. 

2. Select the Scale tab, and choose the axis you want to 
scale in the select axis drop list. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  131 

3. Un-check the Autoscale check box and enter the new 
values in the edit box 

4. In the time axis, you can either enter the time and date 
manually, or select it with the up and down arrow 
buttons. 

5. Click OK. 

To restore auto scaling, click Autoscale  .  



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

132 

Autoscale 

1. Click Autoscale button  on the graph toolbar for the 
full data display. 

2. Double-click on an individual axis to autoscale it 
separately. 

Default Zooming 
If you usually need to view a specific time frame (i.e. work-day 
hours) use the Default zooming tool. You can set the start and end 
time of the time span and then use it whenever you open a file or 
download data from the OaktonLog. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  133 

To set the default zoom: 

1. Click Graph Properties  on the graph toolbar, and 
then click Set Default Zoom. 

2. Enter the start and end times, then click Set. 
To zoom to the default zoom: 

1. Click Graph Properties  on the graph toolbar. 
2. Check the Use default zoom check box and click OK. 

Every file and every data recording you download will 
automatically open in the default zoom as long as the Use default 
zoom check box remains checked. 

To restore auto scaling click Autoscale  . 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

134 

4. Crop the data 
Cropping enables you to trim the edges of a data set. Use it to 
remove unwanted data: 

1. Zoom to the data range you want to keep. 
2. Click Offline Graph on the menu bar, and then click 

Crop. 
All data outside the zoomed area will be permanently removed. 

5.  Format the graph 
You can change a data line’s color, style or width. You can also 
add markers that represent the data points on the graph and format 
their style and color. 
The Y-axis color matches the corresponding plot’s color and will 
change accordingly. The time axis color can be changed separately: 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  135 

1. Click Graph Properties   on the graph toolbar to 
open the Graph Properties dialog box. 

2. Select the Lines tab, then select the plot or axis you want 
to format in the select plot drop list. 

3. From here you can format the line’s color, style and 
width, as well as the markers’ color and style. To remove 
the line or the marker, un-check the corresponding 
visible check box. 

4. To restore the default formatting, click the Restore 
default button, and click OK. 

6. Copy the graph as a picture 
You can copy the graph to the clipboard as a picture and then paste 
it to other Windows' programs, such as Word and PowerPoint: 

1. On the Offline Graph menu, click Copy graph. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

136 

2. Open the destination file. 
3. In the destination file, right click and select paste. 

2.4.5.  Export Data to Excel 

Click Export to Excel   to export the currently displayed data 
to an Excel spreadsheet. 
OaktonLog Plus will open a new Excel workbook displaying the 
data along with the OaktonLog info, including the OaktonLog 
name, serial number and alarm levels setup. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  137 

2.5. Program OaktonLog 

2.5.1. Setup 
Use the Setup dialog box to view or to change the OaktonLog and 
the Cradle settings 

When setting up multiple Cradles use the Auto Setup tool (see 
page 146). 
 
To save the settings for future use, activate the Save setup tool (see 
page 149).  



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

138 

1. Connect the Cradle to the PC 

2. Click Setup  on the main toolbar to open the Setup 
dialog box. 

 
The dialog box is made up of five sections: 

 
OaktonLog info 
 
Comment   
  Click the edit box and type a name that will 

serve to identify the specific OaktonLog (e.g. its 
location). 

S/N   
  Displays the OaktonLog’s serial number 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  139 

Battery Level   
  If the indicator is in the red zone the battery 

should be replaced. 
      
Cradle info 
 
Cradle ID   
  The cradle’s identification number sets the 

cradle’s transmission time in daily download 
mode. 

Battery Level   
  If the indicator is in the red zone the battery 

should be replaced. 
      



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

140 

Setup 
 
Temperature   
  Click the Temperature check box to activate 

the internal temperature sensor 
Humidity   
  Click the Humidity check box to activate the 

internal humidity sensor 
External   
  Click on the External check box to activate the 

external sensor option, and then select a sensor 
in the drop list. 

  
Cradle contact   
  Click the Cradle contact check box to activate 

the cradle contact 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  141 

The sensors’ present readings will appear in the labels next to the 
sensor name, once the OaktonLog begins logging for the first time. 

 
Temperature unit   
  To set the temperature unit in the OaktonLog

display, select the option you want (Celsius or 
Fahrenheit). 

  
Interval   
  Determines the logging interval, or the time 

interval between successive data recordings. 
The time format is hh:mm:ss. Set the time 
setting to select a recording time interval from 
between 10 seconds and 2 hours. For example, 
to set a time interval of one hour, five minutes 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

142 

and thirty seconds, click the hours (hh) and type 
1 or use the arrows to select 01, then click the 
minutes (mm) and type 5 or use the arrows, and 
finally, click the seconds (ss) and type 30 or 
select 30 using the arrows. 

Timer run   
  Click the Timer run check box if you want 

OaktonLog to start recording at a predetermined 
time. This option is convenient if you are using 
several OaktonLogs at once and want them to 
all begin logging at the same time. 
Use the time and date selectors to set the start 
time. 

Cyclic run   
  In Cyclic run mode, OaktonLog overwrites the 

old measurements (starting with the oldest one) 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  143 

once the OaktonLog’s memory is full. Click the 
Cyclic run check box to operate in this mode. 

Use this mode if you intend to operate the 
system continuously.  

If the check box is clear, OaktonLog will 
operate in Normal run mode and will stop 
recording when the memory is full. 

 
Alarm levels 

 
Type in the desired minimum and maximum alarm levels. If 
OaktonLog records a reading that exceeds either of these levels, the 
software's alarm will sound, the OaktonLog’s LCD will start to 
flash and the cradle’s alarm will sound. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

144 

To stop the LCD’s flashing, press either of its two keys. To stop 
the cradle’s alarm, press both the OaktonLog’s keys 
simultaneously. 
 
The default alarm levels are the lower and upper ends of the 
sensors. Click Cancel Alarm to restore the default levels. 
 

Cradle time settings 
 
Workday hours   
  Use the up and down arrow buttons to set the 

daily period when you want the Alarm and/or 
the Daily Download to be active, or type the 
desired period in manually. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  145 

Alarm delay   
  Click the drop list to select the time delay 

between the time OaktonLog records a reading 
that exceeds the alarm levels and the time the 
alarm will sound.  

Alarm duration   
  Click the drop list to select the time for which 

the alarm will operate before it stops 
automatically. 

      
Complete the setup 
 
Click Send setup to send the new settings to OaktonLog, which 
will complete the setup. Click Cancel if you don’t want to change 
the setup. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

146 

Note: The Send setup command erases all existing data in the 
OaktonLog, and it will automatically begin recording. 

If you set it to Timer run mode, OaktonLog will wait in standby 

mode displaying , and will begin recording at the specified 
time. 

2.5.2. Auto setup 
When setting-up multiple Cradles use the Auto Setup tool. This 
tool will automatically set the minimum logging interval, 
depending on the number of units you are using, and set the start 
time for each unit. 
To perform auto Setup: 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  147 

1. Connect the first Cradle to the PC 
2. Click Logger on the menu bar, then click Auto Setup 
3. In the Number of units drop list select the number of 

Cradles you are setting up, then click Start 
4. Set up the first unit as you would normally 

Note: The minimum logging interval is already set in the Interval 
box and you cannot select a shorter time interval 

5. Click OK 
6. Click Send 

 
After setup is completed the Auto Setup tool is ready to setup the 
second unit (notice that the title bar on the Auto Setup dialog has 
changed to ‘Unit 2’)   



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

148 

1. Connect another Cradle to the PC 
2. Change the comment (optional). 
3. Click Send 
4. Repeat this procedure with every cradle 

 
To change the settings of a specific unit click Edit on the Auto 
Setup dialog and select the new settings before executing the Send 
command. These settings will be saved until the next time you 
change them. 
 
Use the forward arrow and backward arrow buttons on the Auto 
Setup dialog to navigate to a specific unit. Notice that this will 
change the automatic sequence 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  149 

2.5.3. Saving setup 
When setting up multiple Cradles use the Save Setup option in the 
Setup dialog. 

1. After you have finished the settings selection of the first 
Cradle and before sending the setup command, click 
Save setup. This will save all the setup settings. 

2. Connect another Cradle to the PC, click Setup  on 
the main toolbar, then click Load Setup to load your 
setup settings. 

3. Change the Cradle ID    
4. Change the comment (optional). 
5. Click Send Setup. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

150 

2.5.4.  Defining a custom sensor 
You can use OaktonLog with any sensor that has a 0 – 20mA 
current output or a 0 – 10V voltage output. 

1. Click the Logger menu and then select Define New 
Sensors to open the Define New Sensor dialog box. 

2. Click Add to add a new sensor to the list. 
3. In the Based On drop list, select an external sensor that 

matches your sensor’s output 
4. Type the sensor’s name in the Sensor Name edit box. 
5. Type the sensor’s unit in the Sensor Unit edit box. 
6. In the Calibration Values section, enter two values of 

your sensor that correspond to the base sensor values. For 
example, see the definition for a 0 – 100mbar pressure 
sensor whose output is 0 – 20mA: 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  151 

 
7. Click OK. 
 

The new sensor will then appear in the External Sensor list in the 
Setup dialog box. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

152 

2.5.5.  Sensor Calibration 
A new OaktonLog comes fully calibrated. After a period of long 
use, however, you may want to re-calibrate the humidity or the 
temperature sensors. 
The humidity calibration affects both OaktonLog and OaktonLog 
plus and should be carried out while OaktonLog is connected to the 
PC. The temperature calibration affects only the OaktonLog Plus 
software and can be carried out regardless of whether OaktonLog 
is connected to the PC. 

1. Calibration password 
To prevent accidental change of the calibration, the calibration 
procedure is protected by a password. The default password is: 
1234. To change the password: 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  153 

1. Click Logger on the menu toolbar, then click 
Calibration. 

2. Click Change Password to open the Change Password 
dialog box. 

3. Enter the current password in the Current Password 
edit box. 

4. Enter the new password in the New Password edit box. 
5. Enter the new password a second time in the Confirm 

New Password edit box to confirm your new password. 
6. Click OK. 

Note: The password must include at least 4 characters and is case 
sensitive. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

154 

2. Humidity calibration 
To calibrate the humidity sensor you will need a humidity 
chamber. 

1. Connect the OaktonLog to the PC 
2. Set up the OaktonLog to record every 10 seconds (see 

page 137). 
3. Click Logger on the menu bar, then click Calibration.  
4. Enter the calibration password, then click OK. 
5. Select Humidity in the Choose sensor drop list 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  155 

 
6. Click Default to restore the original values 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

156 

7. Disconnect OaktonLog from the PC and insert it into the 
humidity chamber. 

8. Set the humidity chamber to the first reference value. 
Wait until the humidity level is stabilized and write down 
the OaktonLog’s reading. 

9. Repeat the last step with the second reference value. 
10. Connect the OaktonLog to the PC. 
11. Enter the two OaktonLog values into the OaktonLog 

Value edit boxes. 
12. Enter the two reference values into the Reference Value 

edit boxes. 
13. Click Calibrate. 
14. To restore default calibration, click Default. 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  157 

3. Temperature calibration 
1. Click Logger on the menu bar, then click Calibration.  
2. Enter the calibration password, then click OK. 
3. Select Temperature or Ext. Temperature in the 

Choose sensor drop list. 
4. Click the Default button to restore the original values. 
5. Enter the two OaktonLog values into the OaktonLog 

Value edit boxes. 
6. Enter the two reference values into the Reference Value 

edit boxes. 
7. Click Calibrate. 
8. To restore default calibration, click Default. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

158 

2.5.6.  Communication Setup 
Communication between a PC and an OaktonLog take place 
automatically whenever you send a command to OaktonLog. 
However, the Communication Setup dialog box can be used for 
more advanced communication options. 
Click on the Logger menu and then select Com setup to open the 
Communication Setup dialog box: 
 

 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  159 

The checked COM ports are available for communication. 
Click Try to connect to establish communication. 
Click Work off-line to work with saved files. 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

160 

2.6. Toolbar Buttons 

2.6.1.   Main (Upper) Toolbar 

 

Open Opens saved files (enabled only in 
Offline View) 

      

 

Print… Opens the Print Option dialog box 
(enabled only in Offline View) 

      

 

Export Exports the displayed data to an Excel 
spreadsheet. (enabled only in  
Offline View) 



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  161 

      

 

Setup Opens the Setup dialog box. 

      

 

°C/°F Displays the desired unit of 
temperature 

      

 

Meters View Displays Meters View 

      

 

Multiple 
graphs View 

Displays Multiple graphs View 

      



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

162 

 

Offline View Displays Offline View 

      

 

Cradle Map Displays Cradle Map 

      

 

Scroll back Scroll to the previous OaktonLog 
display (enabled only in Online View)

      

 

Auto-scroll Automatic scrolling between 
OaktonLog displays (enabled only in 
Online View) 

      



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  163 

 

Scroll forward Scroll to the next OaktonLog display 
(enabled only in Online View) 

      

 

Alarm Enables or disables sound alarm 

  

2.6.2. Graph (Lower) Toolbar 
  

 
Zoom in Activates the zoom tool 

      

 
Pan Activates the pan tool 



Chapter 2 OaktonLog Plus   

164 

      

 
Auto scale Returns the graph to full view  

      

 
Cursor Displays or hides the cursor 

      

 
Graph 
properties 

Opens the Graph Properties dialog box 
(only in Offline view) 

      

 
Alarm levels Displays or removes alarm levels from the 

graph 
   

 
Alarm level selection box 

      



 OaktonLog Plus Chapter 2 

  165 

2.6.3.   Cradle Map (Lower) Toolbar 
In Cradle Map view, click Cradle Map on the menu bar, then click 
Display toolbar to display the Cradle Map toolbar. 
 

 
Lock Locks or unlocks Cradle Map 

      

 
Add Cradle Adds Cradle icon to Cradle Map 

      

 
Remove Cradle Removes Cradle icon from Cradle 

Map 
      

 
Load picture Inserts a picture to Cradle Map 

 



Chapter 3 The Cradle   

166 

Chapter 3 The Cradle 
 

 



 The Cradle Chapter 3 

  167 

3.1. OaktonLog Cradle Line 

1. Alarm Cradle  
Accommodates an additional external sensor and RS 232/USB 
Computer Serial Interface, as well as a hardware alarm that 
operates sound alarm 
Catalog number: DT174 

2. Wireless Cradle with Alarm 
A wireless cradle that can accommodate additional external sensor 
and RS 232/USB Computer Serial Interface, as well as a hardware 
alarm that operates sound alarm. 
Catalog number: DT175 



Chapter 3 The Cradle   

168 

3.2. Operating the Cradle 
1. Place the OaktonLog in 
the cradle so that its rear 
connection socket fits into 
the plug on the cradle. 

 
Figure 6: OaktonLog and 

Cradle 
2a. RS232 serial 
communication socket 

3. External 
sensor input 

Trs 
button

2b. USB socket 

4. DC power 
input Led 

indicator



 The Cradle Chapter 3 

  169 

To set up OaktonLog (see Figure 6 above): 

1. Mount OaktonLog onto the cradle (1). 
2. Connect the cradle to the PC using either serial 

or USB communication cable (2). 
3. Run your OaktonLog’s software and use the 

setup command. 

To prepare the wireless cradle to transmit data: 

1. Set up OaktonLog (see above). 
2. Connect an external sensor if needed (see 3 in 

Figure 6 above). 
The cradle will automatically transmit data online or once a day 
depending on how it was set up. 
See page 98 for more on online transmission or page 86 for more 
on Daily Download. 



Chapter 3 The Cradle   

170 

When the cradle transmits data the LED indicator lights up in a 
green light. 

To manually transmit data to the PC: 

Press the Trs (Transmit) button on the right side of the Cradle. The 
Cradle will then transmit all stored data to the PC. 

To activate the Sound Alarm feature: 

You must connect the AC power adaptor (see 4 in Figure 6 above). 
When the alarm operates the LED indicator lights in red light. 
 



 The Cradle Chapter 3 

  171 

3.3. Replace the Battery  
The cradle is powered by its internal battery or by external AC 
adaptor. The cradle battery's maximum lifespan is approximately 
100,000 transmissions (for example, if the recording rate is once 
every 15 minutes the battery's lifespan is approximately 3 years. 

The Cradle’s battery is a 1/2AA 3.6V lithium 
battery 

1. Unfasten the four screws at the back of the 
cradle. 

2. Carefully rotate the cradle 
3. Remove the front cover and replace the battery. 

Be sure to insert the new battery in the correct 
corresponding polarities  (look for the “+” 
symbol next to the positive terminal) 



Chapter 3 The Cradle   

172 

4. Replace the front cover, turn the cradle over 
and refasten the four screws at the back of the 
cradle. 

3.4. Screw Terminals 
The cradle is equipped with eight screw terminals for permanent 
connections to the cradle. These terminals include: 

Connection to external sensor: Identical to the cradle’s external 
sensor socket. 
Contact sensor (DT175 only): This cradle sensor (in addition to 
the usual external contact sensor) monitors Reed Relay contacts 
and switch status (open/closed) to identify the correlation between 
phenomena such as temperature change and door status. This 



 The Cradle Chapter 3 

  173 

sensor’s data is stored in the cradle’s memory and is available only 
through wireless transmission. 

External control switch: Closes an external control circuit when 
sensor readings exceed alarm levels. Maximum load: 30VDC, 1A.  

 
Figure 7: External control switch wiring diagram 



Chapter 3 The Cradle   

174 

You can wire one alarm device for High alarm level (AL – H 
terminal) and another alarm device for the low alarm level (AL – L 
terminal), or you can connect the same device to both terminals so 
it will operate whenever any of the alarm level is exceeded. 

If you want to operate an alarm device that consumes more than 
30VDC, 1A or an AC alarm device. You will have to use a relay. 

External power: Connection to an external 12VDC power supply 
(i.e. vehicle battery). 

To connect to the screw terminals: 

1. Unfasten the antenna screw at the top back of 
the cradle. 

2. Remove the antenna. 



 The Cradle Chapter 3 

  175 

3. Unfasten the four screws at the back of the 
cradle. 

4. Remove the back cover and break the oval seal 
at the bottom of the back cover by pressing it 
with a screwdriver. 

5. Replace the back cover. 
6. Carefully rotate the cradle. 
7. Remove the front cover. 
8. Insert the external wires through the oval 

opening you have broken at the back cover and 
fasten them to the appropriate screw terminals 
(see picture and table below) 

9. Replace the front cover, turn the cradle over 
and refasten the four screws at the back of the 
cradle. 



Chapter 3 The Cradle   

176 

10. Replace the antenna and fasten the antenna 
screw. 

 

 
Figure 8: Cradle’s screw terminals 

The table below lists the various screw terminals according to their 
labels (from left to right) that are printed above the terminals: 
 



 The Cradle Chapter 3 

  177 

 

Label (Left to right)  Function 
   
1 AN 
2 PWR  External sensor (+Ground) 
   
3 DOOR 
4 GND  Contact sensor (online only) 
   
5 AL–H 
6 AL–L  External control switch (30VDC, 1A) 
   
7 GND 
8 +12V  External power 



Chapter 4 The Receiver   

178 

Chapter 4 The Receiver 

4.1. Overview 
The Receiver is designed to receive wireless data from remote 
OaktonLog cradles or Repeaters and send it to your computer. 
The Receiver is equipped with two LED indicators to show 
Receiver status and is powered by an AC/DC mains adaptor. 

4.2. Getting Started 

4.2.1. Locating the Receiver 
Locate the Receiver near the computer. You can either place it on a 
tabletop or hang it on the wall. 



 The Receiver Chapter 4 

  179 

Serial socket 

4.2.2. Receiver Layout 

 
 

Figure 9: Receiver layout 

Antenna socket 

RF LED 
Indicator

Data LED 
Indicator 

9 – 12 V 
DC Input 

USB socket 



Chapter 4 The Receiver   

180 

4.2.3. Powering the Receiver 
The receiver must be connected to the mains when in use. The 
rechargeable battery functions only as a backup in the event of 
electricity failure. 
Connect the supplied AC/DC adaptor to the mains, and then 
connect it to the 9-12V DC input at the bottom of the Receiver 
(refer to Figure 9 above). 
The Receiver is now ready to receive data and transfer it to the 
computer. 

4.2.4. Connecting the Antenna 
Screw the supplied whip antenna to the SMA antenna socket at the 
top of the Receiver (refer to Figure 9 above). If the Receiver is 
lying on a tabletop, use the hinge to bend the antenna to an upright 
position. 



 The Receiver Chapter 4 

  181 

Note: You can also use a magnet antenna (refer to Chapter 5). 

4.3. LED Indicators 
Two LED indicators are used to indicate the Receiver’s status by 
flashing. The indicators are located on the Receiver’s front panel. 
The upper LED is marked DATA and the lower LED is marked 
RF.  
The RF indicator lights up red whenever the Receiver receives RF 
carrier of the operating frequency (433MHz in Europe or 915MHz 
in the US). 
The DATA indicator lights up green whenever the Receiver 
receives OaktonLog data. 
The upper LED also represents the power supply and lights up 
yellow whenever the Receiver is connected. 



Chapter 4 The Receiver   

182 

If the Receiver is disconnected from the mains power supply, the 
DATA indicator lights up yellow and keeps blinking every two 
seconds as long as the external power is down. The backup battery 
will allow for five hours of operating. 

4.4. Beeper 
The Receiver is equipped with a built-in beeper that beeps 
whenever the Receiver receives a single data point. If the Receiver 
receives daily download data, it beeps when transmitting it to the 
next leg. To turn the beeper on and off: 

1. Connect the Receiver to the computer. 
2. Run MicroLab or MicroLab Plus software. 
3. Click Logger on the main menu, then click 

Receiver beeper on. 
To change the beeper’s status, repeat step 3 above. 



 External Magnet Antenna Chapter 5 

  183 

Chapter 5 External Magnet Antenna 
For use with the Cradle and/or receiver 

 



Chapter 5 External Magnet Antenna   

184 

The external antenna is equipped with a magnet clamp for easy 
mounting on metallic surfaces. Just plug the antenna to the Cradle 
or receiver, place the magnet antennae in a location where 
transmission is most accessible (e.g. on the roof of a truck) and you 
are ready to go. 
Use the external antenna in case where the: 

 Cradle or receiver is located in metal chambers (like 
refrigerators) 

 Cradle or receiver is located indoors for protection from harsh 
environmental conditions and rain  

The external antenna is designed for 914MHz and 433MHz carriers 
The antenna adds a 1-3dB gain to the Transmitter-Receiver path. 
With the use of an external antenna on both Cradle and receiver we 



 External Magnet Antenna Chapter 5 

  185 

manage to maintain a constant data reception from the Cradle at 
distances of 360m with no line of sight. 

5.1. Connecting the Antenna to the 
Receiver 

To use the external antenna, simply screw the antenna to the SMA 
connector at the top of the receiver (refer to Figure 9 on page 179). 

5.2. Connecting the Antenna to 
the Cradle 

All cradles produced after March 2003 have an SMA connector on 
their right side of the cradle. 



Chapter 5 External Magnet Antenna   

186 

To use the external antenna, simply screw the antenna to the SMA 
connector. 

5.3. Preparing the Cradle to work 
with the External Antenna 

The Cradle is equipped with an internal jumper that connects the 
transmitter either to the built in wipe antenna or to the external 
magnet antenna. To change the jumper position:  

1. Unfasten the four screws at the back of the 
Cradle 

2. Carefully rotate the Cradle and remove the 
front cover 

3. Place the jumper in the desired position 



 External Magnet Antenna Chapter 5 

  187 

 

Antenna 
jumper 



Chapter 5 External Magnet Antenna   

188 

The jumper connects the middle pin either to the right-hand pin 
marked INT (internal antenna) or to the left-hand pin marked EXT 
(external antenna) 

 



 External Magnet Antenna Chapter 5 

  189 

4. Replace the front cover, turn the Cradle over 
and refasten the four screws at the back of the 
cradle 

 



Chapter 6 External Sensors   

190 

Chapter 6 External Sensors 
OaktonLog works with the following external sensors:   

6.1.  Temperature -50°C to 100°C 
This OaktonLog sensor takes external temperature measurements 
over a wider range than the internal temperature sensor with a 
faster response time than the internal sensor.  
Specifications: 
Range:  -50°C to 100°C 
Resolution: Better than 1°C between -20°C to 75°C 
Accuracy: ±2% of reading 
Probe Length: 150 mm 



 External Sensors Chapter 6 

  191 

Probe OD 3.2 mm 
Max. Temperature 150°C 

6.2. Temperature -10°C to 10°C 
This is a high-precision temperature sensor designed for 
refrigeration monitoring 
Specifications: 
Range:  -10°C to 10°C 
Resolution: 0.2°C 
Accuracy: ±0.2°C 
Probe Length: 50 mm 
Probe OD: 4 mm 



Chapter 6 External Sensors   

192 

Operating Temperature: 
  -10°C to 50°C 

6.3. Temperature -100°C to 120°C 
PT100 Adapter 

This is a wide range temperature adapter designed to process 
PT100 output   
Specifications: 
Range:   -100°C to 120°C 
Resolution: 1°C 
Accuracy:  ±1°C 
Adapter operating Temperature: -10°C to 50°C 
Screw terminals for PT100 connection 



 External Sensors Chapter 6 

  193 

6.4. Voltage Sensor 
This is a general sensor that will measure any device or transmitter 
that produces a linear analog output of 0-10V. The voltage can 
easily be converted to the correct measured units with the help of 
the MicroLab software. 
Specifications:  
Range:  0-10V 
Resolution: 0.05V  
Accuracy: ±3% before calibration  
Input Impedance: 3MΩ 
Calibration: Two point calibration 
OV protection: +30V 



Chapter 6 External Sensors   

194 

6.5. Current Sensor 
This OaktonLog external sensor can sample any device or 
transmitter producing a linear current of 0-20mA. The 0-20mA can 
be converted to the correct measured units using the MicroLab 
software’s Calibration option. 
Specifications: 
Range:  0-20mA 
Resolution: ±0.1mA 
Accuracy: ±3 before calibration 
Calibration: Two point calibration 
OC protection: 55mA 



 External Sensors Chapter 6 

  195 

6.6. pH Sensor 
This external sensor monitors the pH level of liquids. 
Specifications: 
Range:  1-14pH 
Resolution: 0.116pH 
Accuracy: 5% of reading 
Calibration: Single point, done with a small trimmer on the 

sensor. 

6.7. Contact Adapter 
This OaktonLog sensor monitors Reed Relay contacts and switch 
status (open/closed) to identify the correlation between phenomena 
such as temperature change and door status. 



Chapter 6 External Sensors   

196 

Specifications: 
Range:  Open/Close 
Connector: Screw Terminal 
Cable Length:  2.5m 
Internal Pull-Up Resistor: No need for external power source 
 



  Specifications 

  197 

Specifications 

OaktonLog 
Models: 

EC600 temperature and external sensor data logger 
EC650 temperature, relative humidity and external sensor 
data logger  

Inputs:  

Two built-in sensors: 
Temperature: -30°C - 50°C (resolution 0.5°C, accuracy 
±0.6°C) 



Specifications    

198 

Relative Humidity: 0-100% (resolution 0.5%, accuracy ±3%)  
External sensor:  

Voltage 0 to 10V 
Current 4 to 20mA 
Temperature -50°C to 100°C 
pH  0 to 14pH 
Contact Open/Closed 

Outputs: 

Two digit 7-segment LCD 
IRDA interface to HP-printer and host computer 
RS232 serial communication at 19,200 bps 



  Specifications 

  199 

Memory Capacity: 

16,000 recording samples  
Power Supply: 

Internal Lithium Battery - 3.6V 1.2AH 1/2AA 
Battery Life - approximately two years, replaceable 
(Lifespan may vary with use of external sensors)  

Sampling Rate: 

User defined: from once every 10 seconds to every 2 hours  
Dimensions: 

Diameter - 72mm  
Thickness - 22.9mm 



Specifications    

200 

Weight - 55gr  
Standards 

Water and dust proof IP65 standard, compliance for EC600 
model 
CE and FCC standard compliance 

OaktonLog Cradle 
Audible alarm. 

Serial communication channels: 

RS232 at 19.2Kbps 
USB at 1.5Mbps  



  Specifications 

  201 

Memory Capacity (DT175 only): 

2,000 recording samples 
Connectors: 

4-pin flat connection to the OaktonLog 
4-pin flat connection to any OaktonLog external sensor 
Screw terminal for External DC supply, Connection to 
external sensor, External control switch and additional 
Contact sensor (the additional contact sensor is available in 
DT175 only)  

Power supply: 

Internal: lithium battery, 3.6V 



Specifications    

202 

Battery Life - approximately 100,000 transmissions, 
replaceable 
External: 6-30V, minimum 300mA  

RF transmission (DT175 only): 

EMC conformant to ETS 300-683  
  Type approved to ETS 300-220. Usable range to 300m 
(75m indoors) 418 (UK) & 433.92MHz (Euro) versions  
1mW on 418 MHz, 10mW on 433.92MHz 
2nd harmonic <-60dBc 
16cm wipe antenna  

CE and FCC standard compliance 



  Specifications 

  203 

OaktonLog Plus Receiver 
Communication Ports: 

RS232 at 19.2Kbps 
USB at 1.5Mbps  

Power Supply: 

External: 9-12VDC, minimum 300mA 
Red LED indicating RF signal 
Green LED indicating valid data being received 

RF Receiver: 

European version 
Frequency:  433.92MHz 



Specifications    

204 

Type approved to ETS 300-220  
Usable range: To 300m (75m indoors) 

North American version 
Frequency:  914.5MHz 
Usable range: To 120m (30m indoors)  

Antenna: 

SMA connector 
Supplied with rubber whip antenna (with a hinge)  

Dimensions: 

10×9×2.5 cm 



  Specifications 

  205 

CE and FCC standard compliance 

Software 
MicroLab Software Features 

Runs on WINDOWS 98/2000/ME/XP and NT 
Fast data download from the OaktonLog 
Graphic visualization of the OaktonLog data 
Data displayed in graphs and tables 
Data export to EXCEL 
Graphic analysis tools such as Markers, Zoom 
OaktonLog Setup windows, for setting up the OaktonLog 
unit ID, sample rate, sensors and alarm level 
Sampling rate: Once every 10 seconds to 2 hours 
Definition of additional external sensors 



Specifications    

206 

OaktonLog sensor calibration  
Display of OaktonLog Battery Level 
Integration with the wireless OaktonLog Cradle, 
Receiver and Repeater 
Display of daily reports of a fleet of data loggers 
Visual alarm levels on the graph and table 

 

MicroLab System Requirements 

Software 
Windows 98 or later 
Internet Explorer 4.0 or later (Internet Explorer 5 can be 
installed together with MicroLab, as it ships with the 
product) 



  Specifications 

  207 

Hardware 
Pentium 300MHz or higher 
32 MB RAM (64 MB recommended) 
5MB available disk space for the MicroLab application 

 

MicroLab Plus Software Features 

Wireless communication with up to 200 OaktonLog s 
Real-time temperature and humidity and external sensor 
readings 
Data display in meters or graphs 
Visual and sound alarm when the data reading exceeds a 
minimum or maximum alarm threshold for temperature 
or humidity 
E-mail alarm notification 



Specifications    

208 

Battery level display 
Automatic data saving to an Excel file 
Data Map allowing the users to easily view many 
OaktonLog data loggers on one screen 
OaktonLog Setup windows, for setting up the OaktonLog 
unit ID, sample rate, sensors and alarm level 
Sampling rate: Once every 10 seconds to 2 hours 
Definition of additional external sensors 

MicroLab Plus System Requirements 

Software 
Windows 98 or later 
Internet Explorer 4.0 or later (Internet Explorer 5 can be 
installed together with MicroLab, as it ships with the 
product) 



  Specifications 

  209 

Hardware 
Pentium 300MHz or higher 
32 MB RAM (64 MB recommended) 
5MB available disk space for the MicroLab Plus 
application 

 



Figures    

210 

Appendix A: Figures 
Figure 1: Connecting OaktonLog..................................................... 31 
Figure 2: OaktonLog battery life...................................................... 34 
Figure 3: Replacing the battery ........................................................ 36 
Figure 4: Define New Sensor........................................................... 83 
Figure 5: MicroLab’s Communication Setup dialog box................. 85 
Figure 6: OaktonLog and Cradle.................................................... 168 
Figure 7: External control switch wiring diagram.......................... 173 
Figure 8: Cradle’s screw terminals ................................................ 176 
Figure 9: Receiver layout............................................................... 179 
 



  Index 

  211 

Index 
 

A 

alarm · 60, 68 
activate sound · 108 
active time · 69 
delay · 69 
display levels · 120 
duration · 70 
E-mail notification · 109 
set levels · 137 

settings · 69, 137 
antenna · 183 
automatic download · 90 
autoscale · 54, 132 

B 

battery · 35, 64, 171 
battery level · 137 
button · 93 



Index    

212 

C 

calibration · 76, 152 
cancel alarm · 137 
Celsius · 66, 110, 137 
change 

password · 152 
temperature units · 110 

COM · 158 
comment · 63 
communication · 84 
communication cable · 30 
communication setup · 158 
connections · 30, 168 
contact · 195 

control · 173 
coordinates · 53 
copy · 62 
copy graph · 135 
cradle · 166, 168, 200 
cradle ID · 87, 137 
crop · 134 
current · 194 
cursor · 53, 129 
custom sensor · 81, 150 
cyclic · 137 
cyclic run · 28, 67 



  Index 

  213 

D 

daily download · 68, 86 
daily status · 91 
data · 22 

crop · 134 
data logger · 17 
data map · 51 
date format · 111 
decimal place · 111 
default 

sensor calibration · 152 
zoom · 132 

define 
new sensor · 150 

define new sensor · 137 
delete · See remove 
display · 22, 49 

alarm levels · 120 
options · 112 
properties · 111 

download · 42 

E 

excel · 136 
Excel · 61 
export · 61, 136 
external · 65, 137 



Index    

214 

external antenna · 183 
external sensors · 32, 190 

F 

Fahrenheit · 66, 110, 137 
format · 59 

graph · 134 

G 

graph · 49, 129 
copy · 135 

format · 134 
print · 127 

H 

humidity · 65, 137 

I 

icon 
OaktonLog · 120 

icon · 51 
ID · 64, 137 



  Index 

  215 

install · 38, 39, 102, 103 
interval · 66 

L 

lines · 134 

M 

magnet antenna · 183 
mail · 109 
map · 51 
maximum values · 22 

MicroLab · 38 
minimum values · 22 
modes · 28 

N 

new password · 152 

O 

OaktonLog · 19, 197 
OaktonLog Plus · 97 
offline · 85 



Index    

216 

open · 45, 125 

P 

pan · 58 
panning · 119 
password · 152 
pH · 195 
picture · 120, 135 
print · 47 

graph · 127 
table · 127 

Print · 127 

R 

recalibrate · 152 
receiver · 178 
recording · 21, 28, 67, 73 
reference · 152 
remove · 53 

data · 134 
OaktonLog icon · 120 

run · 28, 73, 137 



  Index 

  217 

S 

S/N · 137 
save · 43, 106 
screw terminals · 172 
send e-mail · 109 
sensor · 137 

calibration · 152 
define new · 150 
external · 190 

serial · 30 
setup · 62, 137 
sleeping mode · 32 
sound alarm · 108 
specifications · 197 

stand-alone · 20 
start · 28, 67, 73 
start recording · 137 
status · 26 
stop · 28, 74 
stretch/compress · 57, 118 
system requirements · 38, 

102 

T 

table · 50 
print · 127 

temperature · 65, 137, 190 



Index    

218 

units · 110 
terminal · 172 
timer · 137 
timer run · 28, 67 
toolbar · 93, 160, 163 

cradle map · 165 
graph · 163 
main · 160 

transmission time · 88 
trim · 134 

U 

uninstall · 39, 103 

unit · 61, 66, 82 

V 

value · 53 
viewing · 49 
voltage · 193 

W 

wireless · 167 
work offline · 158 



  Index 

  219 

Y 

Y-axis · 134 
identify · 129 

Z 

zoom · 54, 117 
default · 56, 132 
manual scaling · 55, 130 
stretch/compress axis · 

57, 118 
 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


